reserves to be adopted for each quarterly closing during meetings of the
Loss Reserve Committees. Loss Reserve Committee meetings are held in
each subsidiary and then at Group level. They are held at least once per
quarter, but can be called in the event of a major event requiring a major
revision to the level of reserves (especially a major claim).

It should nevertheless be noted that the estimates are based mainly on
assumptions that may differ from subsequent observations, particularly
in the event of change in the economic and legal environments, especially
if they simultaneously affect the Group’s main portfolios.

A description of the main factors governing change in claims is provided
in chapter 3.3 of this document.

103EULER HERMES  I  2011 Registration Document

MAJOR RISK FACTORS AND THEIR MANAGEMENT WITHIN THE GROUP 4Quantitative and qualitative appendices relating to risk factors

CLAIMS/PREMIUMS RATIO

2004 2005 pro-forma 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Claims/Premiums Ratio (1) 45.9% 44.8% 49.2% 48.1% 78.1% 82.1% 42.1% 45.1%

(1) In accordance with IFRS.

COST OF CLAIMS FOR  EULER HERMES GROUP

(in € thousands)

2011 2010

Gross Reinsurance Net Gross Reinsurance Net

Cost of claims for the current period 1,198,907 (350,946) 847,961 1,092,840 (334,480) 758,360
of which, claims paid 253,231 (72,787) 180,444 227,949 (85,783) 142,166

of which, claims reserves 868,086 (273,537) 594,549 775,381 (244,264) 531,117

of which, claims handling expenses 77,590 (4,622) 72,968 89,510 (4,433) 85,077

Recoveries for the current period (112,516) 28,192 (84,324) (128,609) 45,423 (83,186)
Recoveries received (9,925) 3,300 (6,625) (39,998) 27,171 (12,827)

Change in reserves for recoveries (102,591) 24,892 (77,699) (88,611) 18,252 (70,359)

Cost of claims from prior periods (288,523) 80,953 (207,570) (269,805) 68,741 (201,064)
of which, claims paid 515,789 (155,751) 360,038 694,617 (205,924) 488,693

of which, claims reserves (804,415) 238,944 (565,471) (954,615) 273,359 (681,256)

of which, claims handling expenses 103 (2,240) (2,137) (9,807) 1,306 (8,501)

Recoveries from prior periods (11,510) 6,297 (5,213) 10,373 (4,209) 6,164
Recoveries received (140,860) 31,345 (109,515) (153,865) 30,220 (123,645)

Change in reserves for recoveries 129,350 (25,048) 104,302 164,238 (34,429) 129,809

COST OF CLAIMS 786,358 (235,504) 550,854 704,799 (224,525) 480,274

104 EULER HERMES  I  2011 Registration Document

MAJOR RISK FACTORS AND THEIR MANAGEMENT WITHIN THE GROUP4 Quantitative and qualitative appendices relating to risk factors

BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF RESERVE

(in € thousands)

12/31/2011 12/31/2010

Gross Reinsurance Net Gross Reinsurance Net

Reserves for unearned premiums 311,752 (53,418) 258,334 303,689 (50,510) 253,179
Claims reserves 1,422,871 (457,763) 965,108 1,327,195 (418,760) 908,435

of which, reserves for known claims 995,738 (351,103) 644,635 922,871 (313,706) 609,165

of which, reserves for late claims 530,033 (147,027) 383,006 532,256 (146,324) 385,932

of which, reserves for claims handling expenses 97,273 (11,512) 85,761 94,995 (7,842) 87,153

of which, other technical reserves 2,685 (1) 2,684 6,960 (2,846) 4,114

of which, recoveries to be received (202,858) 51,880 (150,978) (229,887) 51,958 (177,929)

No-claims bonuses and rebates 164,642 (34,780) 129,862 150,510 (31,094) 119,416

TECHNICAL RESERVES 1,899,265 (545,961) 1,353,304 1,781,394 (500,364) 1,281,030

TECHNICAL RESERVES FOR  EULER HERMES GROUP

(in € thousands)

12/31/2011 12/31/2010

Gross Reinsurance Net Gross Reinsurance Net

Claims reserves gross of recoveries 1,625,729 (509,643) 1,116,086 1,557,083 (470,718) 1,086,365
Current period 923,395 (278,818) 644,577 819,386 (247,103) 572,283

Prior periods 702,334 (230,825) 471,509 737,697 (223,615) 514,082

Recoveries to be received (202,858) 51,880 (150,978) (229,888) 51,958 (177,930)
Current period (103,123) 26,861 (76,262) (89,986) 19,163 (70,822)

Prior periods (99,735) 25,019 (74,716) (139,902) 32,795 (107,107)

CLAIMS RESERVES 1,422,871 (457,763) 965,108 1,327,195 (418,760) 908,435

105EULER HERMES  I  2011 Registration Document

MAJOR RISK FACTORS AND THEIR MANAGEMENT WITHIN THE GROUP 4Quantitative and qualitative appendices relating to risk factors

Claims developments:

For a specific attachement year, the claims developments follow the process of claims declaration, payment and recovery. This process can run over
many years.

The below tables represent :

A) THE DEVELOPMENT OF ULTIMATE CLAIMS PER ATTACHEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT YEAR :

ESTIMATE OF THE FINAL COST OF CLAIMS FOR THE DIRECT BUSINESS EXCLUDING ACCEPTANCE OF MOST GROUP ENTITIES
(BEFORE  REINSURANCE) (1)

Accident \

[…]

Impact of 10%
fall in equity

market

Market Value at
December 31st

2010

Impact of
100 basis point

rate rise

Impact of 10%
fall in equity

market

Bonds 2,684 (85.4) - 2,465 (81.1) -

Shares 130 - (11.8) 142 - (12.6)

TOTAL 2,814   2,607

*  Average sensitivity 3%, calculated on the main subsidiaries representing over 99% of the bond portfolio at the end of 2011.
 Average sensitivity 3%, calculated on the main subsidiaries representing over 99% of the bond portfolio at the end of 2010.

Risk of shares in portfolio at 12/31/2011
(amounts in € million)

Market Value at 12/31/2011/
scenarios impact

Revaluation reserves/
shareholders’ equity impact

Amortized cost/economic
account impact

TOTAL 130 10 120
Impact of 10% fall in equity markets (11.8) (10.2) (1.6)

Impact of 30% fall in equity markets (35.3) (10.2) (25.1)

Shareholders’ equity impact does not take account of deferred taxes. Income impact is before tax

(amounts in € million)
Net Income

2011

Fall in
premiums

-10%

10% rise
in cost of

claims 2011

Increase in
management

costs of 10%
 Net Income

2010

Fall in
premiums

-10%

10% rise
in cost of

claims 2011

Increase in
anagement

costs of 10%

Variation in net income 330 (49) (51) (55) 294 (45) (44) (52)

Financial portfolio at 12/31/2011
(in € million) Assets (a) Liabilities (b)

Engagements
en devises (c)

Net position
before hedging

(d) = (a) – (b) +/- (c)
Hedging

instruments (e)

Net position
after hedging
(f) = (d) – (e)

 EUR 2,814 393 0 2,421 0 2,421

 GBP 241 0 0 241 0 241

 USD 276 0 0 276 0 276

Autres devises 240 0 0 240 0 240

TOTAL 3,571 393 0 3,178 0 3,178

(a) Financial assets.
(b) Borrowings.

109EULER HERMES  I  2011 Registration Document

MAJOR RISK FACTORS AND THEIR MANAGEMENT WITHIN THE GROUP 4Quantitative and qualitative appendices relating to risk factors

 4.2.4 COUNTERPARTY RISK

12/31/2011

Impact on net income before tax
(in € thousands)

Impact on own funds before tax
(in € thousands)

Rise by 100 bps Fall by 100 bps Rise by 100 bps Fall by 100 bps

 GBP 80 (80) 1,273 (1,273)

 USD 218 (218) 3,558 (3,558)

TOTAL (GROUP) 298 (298) 4,831 (4,831)

Counterparty risk is the loss Euler Hermes would incur in the event of
the insolvency of one of its business partners, namely the failure of a